

Hon. Doug Ford Premier@ontario.ca (sent via e-mail)

January 9th, 2025

## Re: Improvements to Catch and Release System

Please be advised that the Council of the Town of Plympton-Wyoming, at its Regular Council meeting on January 8<sup>th</sup>, 2025, passed the following motion supporting the resolution from the Town of Cobalt regarding Improvements to the Catch and Release System:

## Motion #15

Moved by John van Klaveren Seconded by Netty McEwen That Council support correspondence item 'h' from the Town of Cobalt regarding Improvements to Catch and Release.

Carried.

If you have any questions regarding the above motion, please do not hesitate to contact me by phone or email.

Sincerely,

Ella Flynn

E Flyn

eflynn@plympton-wyoming.ca

Executive Assistant - Deputy Clerk

Town of Plympton-Wyoming

Cc: Rural Ontario Municipal Association, roma@roma.on.ca

Associations of Municipalities Association, amo@amo.on.ca

All Ontario Municipalities

December 12, 2024

The Honourable Doug Ford, Premier of Ontario Legislative Building Queen's Park Toronto, ON M7A 1A1

Sent Via Email: premier@ontario.ca

Please be advised that the Council of the Town of Cobalt passed the following resolution at its Regular Meeting of Council held Tuesday, December 10, 2024.

**RESOLUTION No. 2024-218** 

MOVED BY: Councillor Wilcox SECONDED BY: Councillor Lafleur

**WHEREAS** Police Services across Ontario are exhausting precious time and resources having to manage the repeated arrests of the same offenders, which in turn, is impacting their morale, and ultimately law-abiding citizens who are paying the often significant financial and emotional toll of this broken system;

**AND WHEREAS** the "catch and release" system is needlessly increasing the policing costs to the Municipalities;

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT** that the Corporation of the Town of Cobalt will send a letter to the Federal and Provincial Governments requesting meaningful improvements to the current state of "catch and release" justice in the Ontario legal system;

**AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT** this resolution be forwarded to the Premier, the relevant federal and provincial authorities, the Rural Ontario Municipalities Association, the Federation of Northern Ontario Municipalities and all municipalities in Ontario for their endorsement consideration.

Thank you,

Steven Dalley

Town Manager, Clerk/Treasurer

Tel: (705) 679-8877

Email: sdalley@cobalt.ca

cc: Hon. Doug Ford, Premier of Ontario, premier@ontario.ca

FONOM, fonom.info@gmail.com

Associations of Municipalities Association, amo@amo.on.ca

All Ontario Municipalities